ATTACHMENT 1 TO FCC ELECTRONIC FORM Foreign Carrier Affiliation Notification

Deutsche Telekom North America, Inc. ("DTNA") hereby submits this Foreign Carrier Affiliation Notification ("FCAN") pursuant to Section 63.11 of the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC") Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.11. On July 1, 2020 Deutsche Telekom AG ("DT"), DTNA's ultimate parent company, reorganized its operations. This internal reorganization resulted in the creation of several new foreign carrier affiliates. DT also changed the names of certain existing affiliates. In addition, several prior foreign carrier affiliates were eliminated. As a result, DTNA is taking this opportunity to provide an updated list of all of its current foreign carrier affiliations (see Attachment 2). None of the foreign carrier affiliates identified in Attachment 2 are subsidiaries of DTNA. Rather, all carriers listed are direct or indirect subsidiaries of its ultimate parent company, DT.

Answer to Questions 12 and 16:

The new foreign carrier affiliates are all enterprise customer service providers which may own Internet or related equipment to provide enterprise services. None of the new foreign carrier affiliates listed in Attachment 2 is a monopoly provider of communications services in the market in which it operates, nor do any of these new affiliates have a fifty percent or greater market share in the international transport and local access markets in the listed country.

Answer to Question 17:

See Attachment 2.

Answer to Question 18:

DTNA is authorized to provide global or limited global facilities-based and resale services. *See* Authorization Granted, Public Notice, File No. ITC-214-20020927-00514 granted November 27, 2002.¹

Answer to Question 19:

DTNA does not serve any of the countries listed in Attachment 2 solely through the resale of international switched services of unaffiliated U.S. facilities-based carriers.

Answer to Question 20:

The following entities hold indirectly a ten percent or greater equity and/or voting interest, or a controlling interest, in DTNA:

¹ The Grant of Authority was issued to T-Systems North America Inc. ("TSNA") in 2002. However, on July 13, 2020, TSNA filed a notice of the *pro forma* assignment of international section 214 authorizations ITC-214-20020927-00514 and ITC-214-20040920-00370, held by TSNA to DTNA. *See* Action Taken, Public Notice, File No. ITC-ASG-20200713-00113 issued July 23, 2020.

Name: Deutsche Telekom Business Solutions GmbH

Address: Landgrabenweg 151

Bonn, Germany 53227

Citizenship:GermanyType of Organization:CorporationPrincipal Business:Holding company

Percentage Held: Deutsche Telekom Business Solutions GmbH holds a direct

100 percent equity and voting interest in DTNA.

Name: Telekom Deutschland GmbH ("TDG")

Address: Landgrabenweg 151

Bonn, Germany 53227

Place of Organization:GermanyType of Organization:CorporationPrincipal Business:Holding company

Percentage Held: TDG holds a direct 100 percent equity and voting interest

in Deutsche Telekom Business Solutions GmbH.

Name: Deutsche Telekom AG ("DT")
Address: Friedrich-Ebert-Allee 140

Bonn, Germany

Citizenship: Germany **Type of Organization:** Corporation

Principal Business: Telecommunications and information services

Percentage Held: DT holds a direct 100 percent equity and voting interest in

TDG.

Name: Kreditanstalt fur Wiederaufbau ("KfW")

Address: Palmengartenstrasse 5-9

Frankfort, Germany 60325

Citizenship: Germany **Type of Organization:** Corporation

Principal Business: Commercial banking

Percentage Held: KfW, a bank controlled by the German government and

federal states, holds approximately 17 percent of the

ownership interests of DT.

Name: Federal Republic of Germany ("FRG")

Address: c/o Federal Ministry of Finance

Wilhelmstr 97

Berlin, Germany 10117

Citizenship: Germany

Type of Organization: Government entity **Principal Business:** Government

Percentage Held: FRG directly holds approximately 15 percent of the

ownership interests of DT. FRG also directly holds

approximately 80 percent of the ownership interests in KfW which, as described above, holds approximately 17 percent of the ownership interests in DT. Thus, FRG is deemed to hold approximately 32 percent of DT.

Answer to Question 21:

DTNA has one interlocking directorate with one foreign carrier listed in Attachment 2. Kevin Mulholland, Chief Executive Officer of DTNA, is a member of the Board of Directors for both DTNA and Deutsche Telekom Global Business Solutions Canada Inc.